 USER’S MANUAL
AN1764
Rev 1.00
February 25, 2013
ISL21090xxEV1Z
Evaluation Boards
AN1764 Rev 1.00 Page 1 of 4
February 25, 2013

The damper network improves stability by reducing transient
load ringing with high value (>0.47µF) capacitors.
TABLE 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
BOARD NUMBER
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
(V) TYPE
ISL2109012EV1Z 1.25 Evaluation Board
ISL2109025EV1Z 2.5 Evaluation Board
ISL2109050EV1Z 5.0 Evaluation Board
ISL2109075EVAL1Z 7.5 Evaluation Board
TABLE 2. COMPONENTS PARTS LIST
DEVICE # VALUE DESCRIPTION
C1 10µF Bypass Capacitor
C2 0.01µF Bypass Capacitor
C3 0.1µF Load Capacitor
C4 10µF Damper Capacitor
C5 1nF Compensation Capacitor
R1 2.21kΩ Damper Resistor
R2 DNP Optional Load Resistor
U1 ISL21090 SOIC 8-Pin Package
J1 DNP Damper Jumper
FIGURE 1. VOLTAGE REFERENCE EVALUATION BOARD
AN1764 Rev 1.00 Page 2 of 4
February 25, 2013
ISL21090xxEV1Z
Voltage Reference Evaluation Board Layout
FIGURE 2. TOP COMPONENTS FIGURE 3. BOTTOM LAYER
FIGURE 4. ASSEMBLY DRAWING
ISL21090XXEV1Z
A
N
1
7
64
R
e
v 1.0
0
P
age 3 of 4
F
eb
ru
a
ry 25
, 20
13
IS
L2
1
09
0xxE
V
1
Z
ISL21090XXEV1Z Schematic
FIGURE 5. SCHEMATIC
GND
RC
GND